

No. 13-60382

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DANNY L. GRIMES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi

BRIEF OF APPELLEE BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

Andrea Hyatt
Jennifer L. Willingham
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY
2500 Lou Menk Drive, AOB-3
Fort Worth, TX 76131
(817) 352-2249
(817) 352-7790

Jacqueline M. Holmes
Meghan Greenfield
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
(202) 626-1700
jholmes@jonesday.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

September 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. The Railway Labor Act	3
2. The Federal Railroad Safety Act	5
B. Facts and Procedural History	8
1. Background on BNSF and Employee Grimes.....	8
2. The Incident that Caused Grimes’s Injury.....	8
3. The On-Property Investigation and BNSF Internal Review Process	14
4. Public Law Board Arbitration	16
5. The FRSA Complaint and District Court Proceedings	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. GRIMES IS PRECLUDED FROM RELITIGATING THE PUBLIC LAW BOARD’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT HE DISHONESTLY REPORTED HIS INJURY	22
A. Issue Preclusion is Appropriate	23
1. Arbitral Findings Can Have Preclusive Effect in a Subsequent Action.....	23
2. The Traditional Elements of Issue Preclusion Are Met Here	24
B. Grimes’s Arguments Against Applying Issue Preclusion Lack Merit	30

1. Applying Preclusion Here Does Not Implicate Any “Federal Interests Warranting Protection”	30
2. <i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> and its Progeny Do Not Address Whether Preclusion of Factual Findings is Permissible.....	32
3. Preclusion is Entirely Appropriate even though the Proceedings Applied Different Legal Standards.....	35
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, GRIMES’S FRSA CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER GRIMES ENGAGED IN “PROTECTED CONDUCT.”	36
III. THE FRSA’S ELECTION OF REMEDIES PROVISION PREVENTS GRIMES FROM SEEKING RELIEF UNDER THE FRSA BECAUSE HE FIRST SOUGHT RELIEF UNDER THE RLA.....	40
A. The Plain Meaning of the Election of Remedies Provision Prohibits Pursuing Duplicative Claims for Relief.....	41
B. The Plain Meaning of Section 20109(f) Reflects a Rational Congressional Choice	44
C. The Department of Labor’s Interpretation of Section 20109(f) Conflicts with the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Language	45
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	31, 34, 39
<i>Abbott v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 07-2441, 2008 WL 4330018 (D. Kan. Sept. 16, 2008)	48
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	32, 33, 34, 39
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	32, 36
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n. v Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	5, 24, 42, 44, 47
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 125 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Battenfield v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. 12-cv-213-JED-PJC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42253 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2013)	52
<i>Benjamin v. Traffic Exec. Ass’n Eastern R.Rs.</i> , 869 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1989)	23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	3

<i>Bustamante v. Rotan Mosle, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 815 (5th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Simmons</i> , 35 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	51
<i>Edwards v. St. Louis-San Francisco R.R.</i> , 361 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1966)	29
<i>FDIC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 205 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Fitch v. Reliant Pharm., LLC</i> , 192 Fed. App’x 302 (5th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Gardner v. Shearson, Hammill & Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Gonero v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 2:09-2009, 2009 WL 3378987 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2009)	42, 43
<i>Gonzalez v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1985)	24, 36-41, 44
<i>Graef v. Chemical Leaman Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Graf v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Greenblatt v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1985)	21, 30, 31, 33, 35

<i>Griebel v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , Docket No. 2011 FRS 11 (ALJ Jan. 31, 2013).....	6, 25
<i>Guenther v. Holmgreen</i> , 738 F.2d 879 (7th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	3
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>J.M. Muniz, Inc. v. Mercantile Tex. Credit Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Kimbell v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 257, 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Kulavic v. Chicago & Illinois Midland Ry.</i> , 1 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1993)	33, 34, 39
<i>Lifecare Hosp., Inc. v. Health Plus of La., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Masy v. N.J. Transit Rail Ops., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 322 (3d Cir. 1996)	47
<i>McDonald v. West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>McDonnell Douglass v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	40
<i>Mercier v. Union Pac. R.R. & Koger v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 09-121, 09-101 (Sept. 29, 2011)	46-50
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan</i> , 992 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1993)	41

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	50, 51
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	35
<i>Owens v. Texaco</i> , 857 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Reed v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , Case No. 13-2307 (7th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Ratledge v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-402, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104006 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2013)	52
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>Rivera v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 378 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Ryan v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Sereda v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , No. 4:03-cv-10431, 2005 WL 5892133 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2005).....	43
<i>Slocum v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 239 (1950).....	24, 44
<i>Summerville v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2000)	24, 35
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 1309	50
<i>Tex. & N.O.R.R. v. Bhd. of Ry. & Steamship Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	3

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	51
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	3, 44
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	5, 44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Medina-Torres</i> , 703 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Universal American Barge Corp. v. J-Chem, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1991)	19, 21, 23-26, 28-30, 32
<i>Yawn v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 591 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1979)	42
STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. § 151 First.....	8
45 U.S.C. § 151 Sixth	8
45 U.S.C. § 151a(1)	3
45 U.S.C. § 153	4, 16, 24, 43, 44, 47
49 U.S.C. § 20109	1, 5-7, 16-19, 25, 26, 31, 32, 37, 40-52
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)	32
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A).....	31, 32
Affordable Care Act, 29 U.S.C. § 218c(b)(2).....	51
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. § 5851(h).....	52
FDA Food Safety Modernization Act, 21 U.S.C. § 399D(a)	51

National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. § 1142(f), (g)	51, 52
Pub. L. No. 96-423	7
Pub. L. No. 96-423, 94 Stat. 1811 (1980).....	5
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	7
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1514A(d).....	52
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. § 31105(f), (g).....	51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 301.2	27
29 C.F.R. § 1982.100	6
29 C.F.R. § 1982.105	6
29 C.F.R. § 1982.110	6
49 C.F.R. § 240.1	9
126 Cong. Rec. 26532 (Sept. 22, 1980).....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	54
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary XX (1991)	50
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 84(3) and comment c (1982).....	23
